

## **Declaration of Compliance**

019.080.1 - 019.084.3 Plastic funnels

# Declaration of Compliance for plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs

We,

Brouwland

Korspelsesteenweg 86 B-3581 Beverlo Belgium

Declare that the following articles

Article number	Article
019.080.1	Funnel plastic 15 cm diameter with sieve
019.081.9	Funnel plastic 21 cm diameter with sieve
019.082.7	Funnel plastic 25 cm diameter with sieve
019.083.5	Funnel plastic 30 cm diameter with sieve
019.084.3	Funnel plastic 35 cm diameter with sieve

Made out of the following material

Component	Material
Funnel	High density polyethylene (HDPE)
Sieve	Polyamide (PA)
Ring around the sieve	Polypropylene (PP)

And used for filtering liquids

Are intended to come into contact with food.

All material complies with

#### Funnels:

Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 of January 14, 2011, including its amendments (EU) No. 1282/2011 of November 28, 2011, (EU) No. 1183/2012 of November 30, 2012, (EU) No. 202/2014 of 3 March 2014 and (EU) No. 2015/174 of 5 February 2015.

This material contains no monomers which are regulated with a specific migration limit.

This material contains one or more additives which are regulated with a specific migration limit. The identity of this/these substance(s) can be disclosed for testing purposes upon special request and under maintaining secrecy.

This material contains one or more intentionally added dual use additives which are subject to disclosure of adequate information as described in Annex IV of Commission Regulation (EU) 10/2011. The identity of this/these substance(s) can be disclosed for testing purposes upon special request and under maintaining secrecy.



### **Declaration of Compliance**

019.080.1 - 019.084.3 Plastic funnels

This material has been manufactured in accordance with the relevant requirements of Commission Regulation EC No. 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Migration estimates calculated with an EU recognized mathematic migration model or migration experiments with test samples (monolayer films  $100\mu$ ) made of SABIC® HDPE M80064S 00900 or a comparable grade and carried out under conditions covering long term storage above 6 months at room temperature and below, including heating up to 70 °C for up to 2 hours, or heating up to  $100^{\circ}$ C for up to 15 minutes in the standard food simulants according to Table 1 of Annex III of Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 have shown, that under these conditions migration limits (overall and if relevant specific (see above)) were not exceeded:

- with non-fatty food simulants and
- with fatty food simulants.

We wish to stress that the migration- and extraction- test results, referred to in this declaration, may differ significantly from the performance of the final plastic material or article under the actual and foreseeable conditions of use.

#### Rings:

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation 1935/2004/EC on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, applicable to plastic raw materials.

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation 2023/2006/EC on good manufacturing practice (GMP) for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, applicable to plastic raw materials.

This product complies with the relevant requirements of Regulation 10/2011/EC (PIM) as amended, on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food, applicable to plastic raw materials.

The monomers and additives used to manufacture this product are listed in the Union List of Authorized Substances of Regulation 10/2011/EC and subsequent amendments.

This product contains one or more ingredients which are subject to a restriction, i.e. a specific migration limit (SML). The identity of substances with a restriction can be disclosed for testing purposes, upon special request and under maintaining secrecy.

Dual use additives may be used in the formulation of the above mentioned product. The identity of those substances can be disclosed upon special request and under maintaining secrecy.

Regulation 10/2011/EC specifies 10 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> as the maximum overall migration from finished plastic food contact articles. The migration should be measured using the actual foodstuff or the appropriate food simulants at the real time/temperature conditions of use, according to the rules specified in Regulation 10/2011/EC and subsequent amendments. It is the responsibility of the manufacturer of the finished plastic food contact article to check and confirm that the final article meets both the technical and regulatory requirements of the application. In addition, we remind you that the manufacturers of the finished food contact material or article must verify that the finished material or article, manufactured according to good manufacturing practices, does not modify the organoleptic properties of the food.



## **Declaration of Compliance**

019.080.1 - 019.084.3 Plastic funnels

#### Filters:

Comply with "FDA Code of Federal Regulations (USA ), Food and Drugs, Title 21, Part 177 (indirect food additions: Polymers), Paragraph 177.1500 ".

The fabric supplied is not washed or sterilized.

This statement is general and applies to the product as is , with the reservation that there are different reactions and dispositions, correlated to the actual end use of product.

The suitability for contact with food products must therefore be ascertained, as provided by mandatory regulations, in relation to the real mode of use and according to the regulations in force in the State in which the product will be used.

All material can be exposed to 60°C max.

Signed and dated, Beverlo, 14/06/2016

Nadja Balis Quality Assistant